## RESOLUTION 2011-2

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE ROCKPORT DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION STUDY

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE ROCKPORT DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION STUDY FUNDED IN COOPERATION WITH INDIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND RURAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council had identified adequate reason to complete the Rockport Downtown Revitalization Study within the City of Rockport, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has engaged Morley and Associates to define and describe the issues and recommendations for revitalization of the downtown area, advise us of our options, and outline a plan to address this issue in the near future, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has received federal CDBG Disaster Recovery Appropriation Two funding from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs to fund this study, and has contributed \$3,270 as local match for this project, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has reviewed the process and completed study thoroughly and is satisfied with the services performed, information contained therein, and methodology applied;

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has received copies of this document for our records and will keep them on file in the City offices for future reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rockport City Council that the final document is hereby approved, contingent upon comments and approval received from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs. The Rockport City Council will fully consider all comments and feedback received from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs and will direct its consultant to provide amended copies of this plan reflecting all said comments.

Adopted by the City Council, City of Rockport, Indiana this 24th day of February, 2011, at  $\frac{24}{29}$  p.m.

SIGNATURE: Aarold Goffinet

Mayor Fligabeth S. Maef

:

ATTEST:

ļ

Elizabeth Naef Clerk-Treasurer

## APPROVED BY:

mach a

ATTESTED:

Elizabeth S. Maef